

No. 18-1509

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

RAHINAH IBRAHIM,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES MCMANIS	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
ELIZABETH PIPKIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTINE PEEK	BENJAMIN A. FIELD
MARWA ELZANKALY	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
MCMANIS FAULKNER	555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Fairmont Plaza, 10th Fl.	Washington, DC 20004
50 W. San Fernando St.	(202) 637-5600
San Jose, CA 95113	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Dr. Ibrahim.....	5
B. The Government’s Watchlists.....	6
C. Eight Years of Litigation	9
D. Attorneys’ Fees Litigation.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT IMPLICATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT	19
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT AND DO NOT JUSTIFY FACT-BOUND REVIEW.....	27
IV. REVIEW NOW IS PREMATURE.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	22
<i>Brown v. Sullivan</i> , 916 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990)	18, 19, 21
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	31
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	14
<i>FDIC v. Schuchmann</i> , 319 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Gate Guard Services, L.P. v. Perez</i> , 792 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2015)	18, 20, 29, 30
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017)	21
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 640 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	32
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	15
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2006 WL 2374645 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006)	9
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2009 WL 2246194 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2009).....	9
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 06-00545 WHA, 2012 WL 6652362 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012).....	10, 11
<i>In re Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018)	32
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Washington Coll.</i> , 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Kilopass Tech., Inc. v. Sidense Corp.</i> , 738 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014)	29
<i>Mar. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Mendenhall v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 92 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	27
<i>Rawlings v. Heckler</i> , 725 F.2d 1192 (9th Cir. 1984)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 542 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 29, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 330 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 697 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Lain</i> , 640 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 328 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	32
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	34
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)	13, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A).....	13
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96- 481, 94 Stat. 2321.....	30
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	17, 27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980).....	30
S. Rep. No. 96-253 (1979)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

William Baude, <i>Foreword: The Supreme Court's Shadow Docket</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1 (2015)	31
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Office of Inspector Gen., OIG-09-103, Effectiveness of the Department of Homeland Security Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (2009)	9
<i>DHS TRIP: One-Stop Travelers' Redress Process</i> , Dep't of Homeland Security, https://www.dhs.gov/one-stop-travelers-redress-process (last published May 9, 2019)	29
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., Audit Division, Audit Report 07-41, Follow-up Audit of the Terrorist Screening Center (2007).....	8
